produced in the cause, the court finds that the county of Liv-
ingston, in the State of Missouri, is indebted to the plaintiff, 
the First National Bank of Portsmouth, New Hampshire, by 
reason of the non-payment of the coupons described in the 
petition and the facts aforesaid, in the sum of eight thousand 
four hundred and seventy-six dollars and sixty cents ($8476.- 
60).”

There is also found in the record a bill of exceptions. When 
the plaintiff offered in evidence the 24 bonds, the defendant 
objected, on the ground that the bonds were void on their 
faces, and showed no authority for their issue. The court